MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE

1965

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

CHAP. 58

damage to his well as the result of the construction of U. S. Route 95 and Route 16 in Alton.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 57

RESOLVE, in Favor of Francis J. Boudreau, Jr., of Carmel for Damage by Highway Construction and to Reimburse Delmont R. Hawkes, of Standish, for Well Damage.

Francis J. Boudreau, Jr.; compensated. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Highway Fund the sum of \$500 to compensate Francis J. Boudreau, Jr., of Carmel for damages to his well, plumbing, fixtures and health by the addition of harmful salt content; and be it further

Delmont R. Hawkes; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Highway Fund the sum of \$500 to be paid to Delmont R. Hawkes, of Standish, for damage to his well caused by highway construction on Route 114.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 58

RESOLVE, Providing Increases in Retirement Allowances for Certain Retired Fish and Game Wardens.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves do not become effective until 90 days after the Legislature adjourns unless passed as emergencies; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to provide increases in the allowances received by certain retired fish and game wardens of advanced years to meet their minimum requirements; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Certain fish and game wardens; retirement allowances increased. Resolved: That the Maine State Retirement System shall increase the retirement allowances of the following retired fish and game wardens to an amount which will grant to each of such persons a retirement allowance of \$100 per month until such time as Legislative Document 1509 shall become effective. At such time the Department of Inland Fisheries and Game shall finance the difference between the retirement provided by Legislative Document 1509 and \$100 per month as provided by this resolve:

Name	Town	Present Retirement Allowance
Fred G. Smith	Ellsworth	\$27.87
C. W. Scribner	Patten	60.40

CHAP. 60

RESOLVES, 1965

Name	Town	Present Retirement Allowance
Percy Brown	Lee	58.66
John Carr	Island Falls	50.97
Burchard Higgins	Mapleton	58.12
William F. Davis	Union	64.32
Manzer Sampson	Sangerville	65.12
Henry Gross	Biddeford	61.48
Harold Dow	Masardis	84.80
B. Frank Hoar	East Machias	69.94
Clinton H. Barrett	Sullivan	98.27
Charles E. Jones	Ogunquit	69.85
C. M. Chaples	Old Town	90.36
Guy Caldwell	Mexico	52.98

and be it further

Resolved: That the sum of \$33,000 be paid to the Maine State Retirement System from the funds of the Department of Inland Fisheries and Game to carry out this resolve.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective June 4, 1965

Chapter 59

RESOLVE, Appropriating Funds for Ramp and Docking Facilities at Long Island Plantation.

Ramp and docking facilities at Long Island Plantation. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$15,000 to Long Island Plantation for a ramp (gangway) for passengers, vehicles and heavy equipment and to complete the docking facilities at Long Island Plantation in order to provide adequate ferry service to and from said plantation.

The above appropriation is contingent upon additional moneys being provided, from whatever sources the town may find available, to supplement the state's contribution to complete the project, and at a total cost not to exceed \$30,000.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 60

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Allen Bragdon of Ashland for Loss of Poultry.

Allen Bragdon; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$180 to reimburse